
Decision No. __ 5..;.,42;,......5_5_ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE SZAT.E OF CALIFORN!A 

In the Y~tter of the Applie~t1on 
of ROSEVILLE TELEPHONE COMPANY, 
a C~lifornia corporation, for 
authority to execute Promissory 
Notes pay~ble at periods ot more 
than ~~elve months ~ter the 
date of execution and to mortgage 
real and personal property. 

Application No. 38608 

This is an application for an order of the Commission 

authorizing Rosev'~le Telephone C~pany to execute a second 

supplemental mortgage Zlnd. a loan agreement m'ld to lssue 

$300,000 of notes. 

Under authority granted by the CoI!'lm1ssion, applicant 

executed. a mortg~ge, dat~d Januar/ 23, 1952, ~ ~ended mortgage 

dated ~rch 19, 1955, and a supp1caenta1 mortgage d~ted March l, 

1956, covering its real ~d personal properties, and. pursuant to 

the terms ot said indentures issued. to Pacific Mutual Life Insurance 

Company its promssory notes in the original aggregz.te amount of 

$650,000, of which $620,000 remain outstanding. Tne-se outstanding 

notes consist of $170,000 of 4-3/4% notes, due October 1, 1971, 

$2501 000 of 4-1/4% notes, due March l, 1975, and $200,000 of 4-1/4% 

notes, due March l, 1976. 

Applicant now desires to increase its borrowings from 

Pacific Mutu&l Life Insurance Company to $920,000 through the issue 

of new notes amounting in the aggregate to 0300,000, said notes to 

- 1 -



be payable J~u;:.ry 1> 1932, ....nth 1ntere::;t at the rate of 4-3/4% 
,.1 . 

per arinum.. ' 'The company has entered" or is aoout to e:lter.,t into 2-

lo~.n agreement With the insurance Cot:lpe.ny 1otb.er~y the insurznce com­

pany Will advance "said.' sum. of$:300.,t000 at B..."'lY timC., or from time to 

time, prior to March 3l .. 1958, and the comp:lXl.Y 'Will pay to the 

lender, as a standby fee, onc per cent of the unused' portion of 

the loan commitment .. 

The purpose of the adcii tiona.l financing is to provide 

applicant with runds to meet> in pert, the cost of plant additions, 

improvements ~d betterments and the ~sta11at1on of adeitional 

dial equipment.. The proposed additions to applicant's plant and 

the esttmated cost thereof are reported to be as follows: 

Ne",r line truck 
2,000 new telephones 
10 public pay booths 
10 public pay stations (phones) 
Dial eQ1li~ent for Roseville office 
Two-position ~est board for Roseville o!f1ce 
Ncw business office now under construction, 

blance due 
Office equipmont and furniture for new 

business office . 
New central dial office 1n Citrus Se1gnts 

now under constract1on 
Cables for central dial office 
D1al e~uipment for central dial office 

Total 

$ 14,700 
56,.000 
3,490 
1,600 
9,;380 
7,,555 

20,000 

lo;do~ 
50,000 

150,000 
151,225 

$474>060 

"'_.'. , ... _ .... 
The companyTs syst~ is c dial operation serving Roseville 

and adjo1n~g areas in ~lacer end Sacr~ento Counties .. ~rlt has 

experienced a substantial gro~~h in plant investment, revenues 
" , and numcer of telephones served, as ineic~ted in the !ollo~~g 

stat~ent. 

- 2 -



e 
A.;S60S MON 

Avail~'ble Telephones 
Telephone O:per~ti..."'lg . for in 

Year Plant Revenues Fixed Chf;:rges S~rvice -
1951 $ 27e~35S $ 159,693 $ 24,015 2,851 
1952 501,374 175,539 25,;375 3,479 
195:3 589,469 210,391 30,990 3-,777 
1954 712,347 283,996 56,059 4,144-
1955 (1) 928,890 335,433 54,950 4,,921 
1956 1,072,$19 317,,,eo 72,811 (2) 

~~~ To SeptcD!ber 30, 1956 
Not sho'Wn 1."'l fUed st:~:tcments 

In addition to the 1nves~ent 1n telephone plant the 

company re:port~ a net investment in current assets of $92,320, 

thus bringing its net investl:lent in total a.ssets to $1,l65,139 

as of Sept~er 30, 1956. It a.ppears that the comp~y ha~ 

financed thi$ net investment 1n total assets through borro~~s 

trom an inStlsance company, through.' the issue of co:::::non stock and 

the usc of reta1ned earnings •. Its c~pital rat1o~bnsed on detail 

set forth in its Sept~ber 30, 1956 balance sheet,are as fOllows: 

Long-term debt 
Eq,ui ty ca.pi tz.l-
Co~on stock $500,000 
Discount and exPense (11,388) 
Surplus 106.527 

Total equity c~pita1 

Total 

$ 570,000 

51.1 

$1,165,139 100.0% 

If consideration ~s given to the issue after 

September 30, 1956, of the last $50,000 of the 4-1/4% notos due 

V~rch 1, 1976, the capital ratios on a pro fo~ basis would be 

51% long-te~ debt end 49% e~uity capital. If, in addition, con­

siderction is given to the issue ot the $300,000 of notes ~roposed 

in this ap,lic~~ion~ the capital ratios on a pro forma basis would 

be 61% long-term debt and 39% e~uity capital. 

- 3 -

, 



e 
A.,38608 MON 

It ~ppears that ap9lic~t has met its ~~ccnt capit~l 

requirements largely through the iss-Joe of long-term debt and th.=.t 

the proposed issue of notes will c~use its cap1t~1 r~tios to be-

come somewhat unbalanced. The iJisur:.nce company that has pr"vided 

applicant with· its debt capital is awa~e of this condition and even 

though the ~ortgage agreement securing the notes p~ov1des that the 

ratio of funded debt to net book value of applic~tTs investment 

in prope~ties should not exceed 50%, 1t is will~~g to loan to 

applicant the additional runds ~s proposeG in this application. 

Interost on the $620,000 ot long-ter: debt ~tstand1ng 

totals $27,200 ?eT~. If the $300,000 of new debt financing 

herein proposed is authorized, the fixed charges ~~l increase to . 

$41,450 per annum. To meet its fiXed c~ges applicant reports 

$72,811 of net oper~ting revenue for the nine months ended 

September 30, 1956, Which would indicate -:b.at on an annual b:lsis 

approximately $97,0000t revenue will be available to ~eet fixed 

charges~ This amount wouid provide an interest coverage of at 

least two times on both the debt CUl"l"cntly outstanding. as ....rell 

as that proposed to be issued without giving consideration to 

addi tiona1 revenues which may resul t fro:n the further e"-"'Pansion 

of applicant's plant. 

Prom a reView of the application, it appears that 

applicant bas need for additional funds, t~t the in~rance company 

is willing to make such funds available on reasonable ter:ls, ~d 

that the e~r.nings of applic~t appear sufficient to meet the fixed 

charges the additional debt financL~g ~ll impose: The Comm1ssion 
.. 

does 1 however, place applicant on notice that its future capital 

- 4 -



A.38608 M0l8 

requirements should be met" to the ~...:tent possible, through. the 

issue of equity capit~l ~ order t~t its capital ratios may be 

returned to a more balanced figure. In our opinion the money" 

property or la'b~r to be procured or paid for through the issue 

of said $300,000 of notes is re~sonably. re~uired by applicant 

for the purposes specified herein and the expenditures for such 

purposes are not,tn Whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to 

operating expenses or to ~come. Accordingly, we ~l enter 

our order grant1ng the application. 

I 

The approval herein indicated is for the issue and 

$.:1.10 of securities only and is not to be construed as 1nd1-:ative 

of amounts to be included ~ tmy future rete base for the deter­

mining of just and reasonable r~tes. 

o R D E R ..... -- ........ 

The Cocmission having considered the above-entitled 

matter and being of the opinion that a public he.lr1r..g is not 

necessary and that the application should be granted; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. RoseVille Telephone Company, on and after the er:ect1ve 

date hereof and on or before March 3l, 1958, may execute e second 

supplemental mortgsge and a loan agree.oent in? or ~stantially 

in, the same form. e.s those filed in this proceeding .md may is sue 

and deliver to Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Comp~y its pro~ssorJ 

notes in the aggregate prfncip31 ~ount of not exceeding $300,000 

pursuant to the ten:s of said loan agreement end secone. supplemental 

- 5 -



mortgage, for the purpose of financing in part the construction 

expenditures refe:-red to in this proceed1ng. 

:2. RoseVille Tel.ephonc Company shall file with the 

Commission a report, or reports, ~z re~uired by Ccneral Order , .. 

No. 24-A, Which order, insofar as ~pplicable, is made a part 

of this order. 

). The authority herein granted Will beco~e e!fecti~e ~en 

applicant has paid the fee prescribed by Section 1904(b) of th~ 

Public Utiliti~s Code, Which fee is ~300. 

Dz.ted at ___ &.n_~_ ..... e_~_o_· __ , California, th1s 

day of Dee~er, 1956. 

- 6 -

. . . 
• 

...... 

, .. 
J! 'J J!!I • , ., 

1.'1, 

~-

•• 


